

15

FILED
EP 20 1972

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

REHEARING, OCTOBER TERM, 1972

No. 70-18

JANE ROE, JOHN DOE, and MARY DOE,
Appellants,
JAMES HUBERT HALLFORD, M.D.,
Appellant-Intervenor,
vs.
HENRY WADE,
Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas.

No. 70-40

MARY DOE, et al., etc.,
Appellants,
vs.
ARTHUR K. BOLTON, Attorney General of the State of
Georgia, et al., etc.,
Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Georgia.

**Motion for Leave to File Brief Amici Curiae on
Behalf of Organizations and Named Women in
Support of Appellants in Each Case, and Brief
Amici Curiae.**

THE CALIFORNIA COMMITTEE TO LEGALIZE
ABORTION
THE SOUTH BAY CHAPTER OF THE NATIONAL
ORGANIZATION FOR WOMEN
ZERO POPULATION GROWTH, INC.
CHERIEL MOENCH JENSEN
LYNETTE PERKES

JOAN K. BRADFORD
987 Laurel Street
San Carlos, California 94070
Attorney for Amici Curiae

SUBJECT INDEX

	Page
Motion for Leave to File Brief Amici Curiae on Behalf of Organizations and Named Women in Support of Appellants in Each Case.....	1
Amici Curiae Brief on Behalf of Organizations and Named Women in Support of Appellants in Each Case	4
Opinions Below	4
Jurisdiction	5
Interest of Amici Curiae.....	5
Summary of Argument.....	5
Argument: Laws Which Restrict or Regulate Abortion as a Special Procedure Violate the Thirteenth Amendment by Imposing Involuntary Servitude Without Due Conviction for a Crime.....	6
I. Under the Thirteenth Amendment a Woman Has the Right to Freedom from the Involuntary Servitude of Pregnancy and Childbearing in the Absence of Due Conviction for a Crime	6
A. Scope and Application of the Thirteenth Amendment	6
B. Involuntary Pregnancy and Childbearing as Involuntary Servitude.....	9
1. Pregnancy: A State of Physical Servitude	9
a. Changes Due to the Physical Invasion of the Pregnant Woman's Body	9

	Page
b. Results of Metabolic Alteration of the Pregnant Woman's Vital System	10
c. Depletion of the Pregnant Woman's Calcium and Iron.....	11
2. Involuntary Pregnancy	12
a. Contraceptive Failure	12
b. Limitations on the Right to Refuse	14
3. The Thirteenth Amendment Includes Protection Against Involuntary Pregnancy and Childbearing.....	15
II. There Is No Compelling State Interest to Justify Impairment of the Pregnant Woman's Fundamental Constitutional Right to Be Free from Involuntary Servitude	16
A. The Necessity of Showing a Compelling State Interest	16
B. The Nature of State Interest in Areas of Exception Permitting Limited Imposition of Involuntary Service.....	17
1. Military Service	17
2. Involuntary Commitment or Hospitalization	18
3. Jury Duty	18
4. Payment and Reporting of Taxes	19
C. The Nature of State Interest in the Abortion Conflict	19
1. The State's Interest in Rights of the Fetus	19

	Page
2. The State's Interest in Protecting the Health and Welfare of the Pregnant Woman	25
3. The State's Interest in Promoting Population Growth	26
4. The State's Interest in Punishing Sexual Conduct and Promoting "Public Morality"	27
III. If the Culpability of the Pregnant Woman Is Presumed Rather Than Proved, She Is Denied Due Process Under the Fourteenth Amendment	29
Conclusion	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	Pages
United States Constitution :	
Amendment XIII	<i>passim</i>
Amendment XIV	19-20, 29-30

STATUTES

Comstock Act, Stat. Sec. 3893, 42nd Congress, Ch. 3 (1883)	27-28
Georgia Code Ann., Sec. 26-1103 (1969).....	20
Georgia Code Ann., Sec. 30-102 (1971).....	15
New York Consolidated Laws, Ch. 40, Sec. 1142 (1884)	28
2A Texas Penal Code, art. 1201 (1961).....	20
38 U.S.C., Sec. 101 <i>et seq.</i> (1958).....	18
50 U.S.C. app., Sec. 454 (1967).....	18
Uniform Anatomical Gifts Act.....	22

CASES

Allen v. Hixson, 111 Ga. 460, 36 S.E. 810 (1900).....	23
Arver v. United States, 245 U.S. 366 (1918).....	18
Bailey v. Alabama, 219 U.S. 219 (1910).....	7, 16
Bates v. City of Little Rock, 361 U.S. 516 (1960).....	17
Beltran v. Cohen, 303 F. Supp. 889 (N.D. Cal. 1969)....	19
Bonner v. Moran, 126 F.2d 121 (D.C. Cir. 1941).....	22
California v. Belous, 71 Cal. 2d 954, 458 P.2d 194, 80 Cal. Rptr. 354 (1969) <i>cert. denied</i> , 397 U.S. 915 (1970)	20, 25-26
Cantwell v. Connecticut, 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	17
Carroll v. Skloff, 415 Pa. 47, 202 A.2d 9 (1964)	20
Crews v. Lundquist, 361 Ill. 193, 197 N.E. 768 (1935)....	19
Civil Rights Cases, 109 U.S. 3 (1883).....	6-8, 16
Clyatt v. United States, 197 U.S. 207 (1905).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

v

	Pages
Deutch v. United States, 367 U.S. 456 (1961).....	30
Eisenstadt v. Baird, 405 U.S. 430 (March 22, 1972)	28-30
Gilbert v. Gwin-McCollum Funeral Home, 268 Ala. 372, 106 So. 2d 646 (1958)	23
Griswold v. Connecticut, 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	28
Harper v. Virginia State Board of Education, 383 U.S. 663 (1966)	8
Hodges v. United States, 203 U.S. 1 (1906)	7, 16-17
Hurley v. Eddingfield, 156 Ind. 416, 59 N.E. 1058 (1901)	23
In re Wells' Will, 221 N.Y. Supp. 714 (1927)	20
Irvin v. Dowd, 366 U.S. 717 (1961)	30
Jobson v. Henne, 355 F.2d 129 (1966)	18
Jones v. Mayer, 392 U.S. 409 (1968)	8, 16
Keeler v. Superior Court, 2 Cal. 3d 619, 470 P.2d 617, 87 Cal. Rptr. 481 (1970)	20
Kramer v. United States, 147 F.2d 756 (6th Cir. 1945) <i>cert. denied</i> , 324 U.S. 878 (1945)	18
London v. Atlanta Transit Company, 91 Ga. App. 753, 87 S.E. 2d 103 (1955)	23
McCann v. Babbitz, 310 F. Supp. 293 (E.D. Wis. 1970) (per curiam) <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 400 U.S. 1 (1970) (per curiam)	17, 20
McLaughlin v. Florida, 379 U.S. 184 (1964)	17
N.A.A.C.P. v. Alabama, 377 U.S. 288 (1964)	29
N.A.A.C.P. v. Button, 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	17

	Pages
O’Keefe v. W. J. Barry Company, 311 Mass. 517, 42 N.E. 2d 267 (1942)	23
Osterlind v. Hill, 263 Mass. 73, 160 N.E. 301 (1928)	23
People v. Sanger, 222 N.Y. 192, 118 N.E. 637 (1918)	28
Pollock v. Williams, 322 U.S. 4 (1944)	7-8
Reese v. United States, 225 F.2d 766 (9th Cir. 1955)	18
Shelton v. Tucker, 364 U.S. 479 (1960)	17, 29
Sherbert v. Verner, 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	17
Skinner v. Oklahoma, 316 U.S. 535 (1942)	31
Taylor v. Georgia, 315 U.S. 25 (1942)	18
Thornhill v. Alabama, 310 U.S. 88 (1940)	29
Toadvine v. Cincinnati N. O. & T. R. Ry., 20 F. Supp. 226 (E.D. Ky. 1937)	23
Union Pacific Rwy. Co. v. Botsford, 141 U.S. 250 (1891)	16
United States v. Bennett, 24 Fed. Case No. 14571 (S. D.N.Y. 1879)	28
United States v. Lumsden, 499 F.2d 154 (9th Cir. 1971)	18
United States v. Rogers, 454 F.2d 601 (7th Cir. 1971)	18
Whitfield v. Whitfield, 89 Ga. 471, 15 S.E. 543 (1892)	15

LEGAL LITERATURE
AND COMMENTARY

Avins, <i>Freedom of Choice in Personal Service Occu- pations: Thirteenth Amendment Limitations on An- tidiscrimination Legislation</i> , 49 CORNELL L. Q. 228 (1964)	17
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

vii

	Pages
Atkinson, WILLS (2d ed. 1953)	20
Clark, THE LAW OF DOMESTIC RELATIONS (1968)	15
Curran, <i>A Problem of Consent: Kidney Transplantation</i> , 34 N.Y.U. L. REV. 891 (1959).....	22
Leavy and Kummer, <i>Criminal Abortion: Human Hardship and Unyielding Laws</i> , 35 SO. CAL. L. REV. 123 (1962)	26
Means, <i>The Law of New York Concerning Abortion and the Status of the Fetus, 1664-1968: A Case Study of Cessation of Constitutionality</i> , 14 N. Y. L. F. 411 (1968)	26
Note, <i>District of Columbia Hospitalization of the Mentally Ill</i> , 65 COLUM. L. REV. 1062 (1965)	18
Note, <i>The New Thirteenth Amendment: A Preliminary Analysis</i> , 82 HARV. L. REV. 1264 (1969)	8
Perkins, CRIMINAL LAW (1957)	26
Prosser, LAW OF TORTS (3d ed. 1964)	20
Richards, <i>Medical-Legal Problems of Organ Transplantation</i> , 21 HASTINGS L. J. 77 (1969)	22
RESTATEMENT OF TORTS (SECOND), Section 314 (1965)	23
Sanders and Dukeminier, <i>Medical Advance and Legal Lag: Hemodialysis and Kidney Transplantation</i> , 15 U.C.L.A. L. REV. 357 (1968)	22
Sands, <i>Therapeutic Abortion Act: An Answer to the Opposition</i> , 13 U.C.L.A. L. REV. 285 (1966)	20
<i>The Failure to Rescue: A Comparative Study</i> , 52 COLUM. L. REV. 631 (1952)	23
Ziff, <i>Recent Abortion Law Reforms</i> , 60 J. CRIM. L.C. & P.S. 3 (1969)	20

MEDICAL LITERATURE
AND COMMENTARY

	Pages
American Medical Association Official Pamphlet, WHAT YOU SHOULD KNOW ABOUT THE PILL (1970)	13
Bumpass and Westoff, <i>The Perfect Contraceptive Population</i> , 169 SCIENCE 1177 (1970)	14
Chaudhuri, <i>Correlation of Toxemia with Anemia of Pregnancy</i> , 106 AM. J. OBST. & GYNEC. 255 (Jan. 15, 1970)	11
Davis, <i>The Shield Intrauterine Device</i> , 106 AM. J. OBST. & GYNEC. 456 (Feb. 1, 1970)	12
Food and Drug Administration Advisory Committee of Obstetrics and Gynecology, F.D.A. REPORT ON ORAL CONTRACEPTIVES (Sept. 1969)	12
Havemann, BIRTH CONTROL (1967)	13
Hern, <i>Is Pregnancy Really Normal?</i> , 3 FAMILY PLAN- NING PERSPECTIVES 7 (Jan. 1971).....	9-12
Kinsey, Pomeroy and Martin, SEXUAL BEHAVIOR IN THE HUMAN MALE (1948)	14
Macy and Huncher, <i>An Evaluation of Maternal Nitro- gen and Mineral Needs During Embryonic and In- fant Development</i> , 27 AM. J. OBST. & GYNEC. 878 (1934)	11
Moritz and Thompson, <i>Septic Abortion</i> , 95 AM. J. OBST. & GYNEC. 46 (1966)	25
Ober, <i>Analysis of Surgical Practice at the New York Hospital</i> , 1808-33 (1970)	25
Oxorn and Foote, HUMAN LABOR AND BIRTH (1968) ...	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ix

	Pages
Reid, <i>Assessment and Management of the Seriously Ill Patient Following Abortion</i> , 199 J.A.M.A. 805 (1967)	25, 26
State of California Department of Public Health, FIFTH ANNUAL REPORT ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE CALIFORNIA THERAPEUTIC ABORTION ACT, A Report to the 1972 Legislature Pursuant to Section 25955.5 of the Health and Safety Code	13
Taylor, OBSTETRICS (1972)	10-11
Tietze, <i>Mortality with Contraceptive and Induced Abortion</i> , 45 STUDIES IN FAMILY PLANNING 6 (1969)	13, 25
Williams, <i>Antepartum Thrombophlebitis Complicated by Hyperuricemia, Uremia and Polyhydramnios</i> , 105 AM. J. OBST. & GYNEC. 116 (Sept. 1, 1969)	10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Ehrlich, Paul, THE POPULATION BOMB (1968)	27
Gilmore, <i>Something Better Than the Pill?</i> , N.Y. TIMES MAGAZINE, 7, 36 (July 20, 1969)	13
POPULATION AND THE AMERICAN FUTURE, THE REPORT OF THE PRESIDENT'S COMMISSION ON POPULATION GROWTH AND THE FUTURE (March, 1972)	27
United States Department of Commerce, POPULATION CHARACTERISTICS, BIRTH EXPECTATIONS DATA: JUNE 1971, Series P-20, No. 232, Feb. 1972	14
Wilson, Robert A., M.D., FEMININE FOREVER (1966)	24
